number of qualitative and quantitative RAS and gives direction to the management of both FR and NFR.
The statements highlight the organisation’s risk preferences and limits and are viewed as key elements for
the realisation of a.s.r.’s strategy.

According to the annual risk management cycle in 2023, to ensure alignment with a.s.r.’s (risk) strategy, the
RAS and RAS limits were evaluated and updated by the EB and approved by the SB.

Quantitative description of a.s.r.'s risk priorities
Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2023, expressed as the impact on the a.s.r. life
Solvency II ratio (in percentage points) are as presented in the table below. The total impact is split between
the impact on the Solvency II ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required capital.
The sensitivities are based on the situation per 31 December 2023. The Solvency II ratios presented are not
final until filed with the regulators.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022

UFR 3.2% -8 -7 - -1 -8 -8
Interest rate +0.5%
(incl. UFR 3.45% for
2023 and 2022) -7 -3 +2 +6 -5 +3
Interest rate -0.5% (incl.
UFR 3.45% for 2023 and
2022) +5 +1 -9 -6 -4 -5
Interest steepening
+10 bps -1 -2 - -1 -1 -2
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp -17 -13 - -3 -17 -15
Government spread +
50 bps / VA +10 bps
(2022: VA: +10 bps) -2 -3 +1 - -2 -2
Mortgage spread +50
bps -13 -11 - -1 -13 -12
Equity prices -20% -17 -18 +15 +13 -4 -6
Property values -10% -16 -16 +3 +4 -13 -13
Spread +75bps/ VA
+17bps (2022: VA
+18bps) +12 +10 +1 +7 +13 +17
Inflation +30 bps -3 -2 - - -3 -2

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Insurance risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency purposes

Capital management

C Risk profile • 2023 SFCR ASR Levensverzekering N.V. 32

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the
extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained
unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and ratio relates

[…]

Changes in the UFR have an almost linear effect on the solvency ratio. The impact on the solvency ratio of
various UFR levels is stated below.

Sensitivities Solvency II ratio to UFR

115%
128%

144%
152%

134%
146%

161%
168%

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

2.40% 2.70% 3.20% 3.45%

0

50

100

150

200

Interest rate sensitivity of Solvency II ratio
The impact of the interest rate on the Solvency II ratio, including the UFR effect, is stated below. The UFR
methodology has been applied to the shocked interest rate curve. The figure shows that in 2022 a small
sensitivity is recognised due to the hedge policy. In 2023 the interest rate sensitivity of the required capital
changed due to a rise of interest rates. This resulted in a interest rate sensitivity in which the solvency ratio
will decrease with both increasing interest rates and decreasing interest rates.

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Insurance risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency purposes

Capital management

C Risk profile • 2023 SFCR ASR Levensverzekering N.V. 33

Sensitivity Solvency II to interest rate

143% 148% 152% 147% 141%

158% 163% 168% 172%
163%

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

-1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

0

50

100

150

200

Equity risk
In 2023 the equity risk increased mainly the result of higher share prices which leads to a higher equity
risk, both due to an increased exposure to equities and also due to a higher risk charge as a result of the
symmetric adjustment. Besides the impact of increased share prices, SCR equity risk was reduced due to
the impact of put options.

Spread risk
In 2023 the SCR Spread risk has decreased with € 39 million, mainly due to the run off of the bond portfolio,
which resulted in lower duration and therefore lower spread risk.

The sensitivity to spread risk is measured as the impact of an increase of spread on loans and corporate

[…]

• The used shocks vary by maturity and the absolute shocks are higher for shorter maturities (descending:
75% to 20% and ascending: -70% to -20%):

• The yield curve up shock contains a minimum shock of 100bps;
• The yield curve down shock is zero in case the yield curve is negative;
• The yield curves of all currencies are shocked simultaneously.
• All adjustments (credit spread, volatility adjustment) on the yield curve are considered constant.
• The yield curve is extrapolated to the UFR. The yield curve after shock is not extrapolated again to the

UFR.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

SCR interest rate risk up -215 -33
SCR interest rate risk down -67 -158

SCR interest rate risk 215 158

a.s.r. life has assessed various scenarios to determine the sensitivity to interest rate risk. The impact on the
solvency ratio is calculated by determining the difference in the change in available and required capital.

Solvency II sensitivities - interest rate

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022

UFR 3.2% -8 -7 - -1 -8 -8
Interest rate +0,5%
(incl. UFR 3.45%) -7 -3 +2 +6 -5 +3
Interest rate -0.5% (incl.
UFR 3.45%) +5 +1 -9 -6 -4 -5
Interest steepening
+10 bps -1 -2 - -1 -1 -2
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp -17 -13 - -3 -17 -15

C.2.2 Equity risk
The equity risk takes into account the risk arising from the sensitivity of the values of assets, liabilities and
financial instruments to changes in the level or in the volatility of market prices of equities. Exposure to
equity markets exists in both assets and liabilities. Asset exposure exists through direct equity investments.
In order to maintain a good understanding of the actual equity risk, a.s.r. applies the look-through approach
for investment funds to assess the equity risk.

The Solvency II SF equity risk is determined by calculating the impact on the available capital due to an